

GURSHARAN BUGGAL Vs. SATPAL BUGGAL

21.02.2022

Matter is taken up through physical hearing.

Present: Ms. Komal Chhibbar, Ld. Counsel for the DH.

Sh. Bhaskar Pandey, Ld. Proxy counsel for the objector Ms. Shashibala.

Ld. Counsel for the objector is stated to be busy in Hon' ble High Court of Delhi and accordingly, not available today and adjournment is sought.

Perusal of record shows that this matter is very old pertaining to the year 2013 and the objections in the present matter also pending since 2013, however, time and again adjournment are being sought on behalf of the objectors and no one coming forward to argue the same.

Vide order dated 09.12.2021, Hon' ble High Court of Delhi is also directed this court to decide these objections within the period of six months. Accordingly, an adjournment being sought on behalf of the objectors is strongly opposed. However, it is submitted by the counsel for DH that there is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record Lrs of deceased objectors which is pending disposal. It is submitted that the said application may be allowed and LR may be taken on record and one last and final opportunity be given to the objector for arguing the objections.

Vakalatnama on behalf of LRs of objector is already on record.

In view of the submissions made, application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record LR of the deceased objector is allowed and LRs of the objectors are taken on record.

PTO

One last and final opportunity is given to the objectors for arguing on the objections failing which the same shall be dismissed for non-prosecution on the very first all.

Re-notify for arguments on the objections on 04.03.2022.

Shivali Sharma

Additional District Judge-03(West)

Tis Hazari Court/21.02.2022